The amount of cash and cash equivalents (deposits and current accounts) of the Fund at December 31, 2021
was RON 6,744,085.

1.3. Risk management activity

a) Market risk

In order to estimate the market risk we use the annualized synthetic risk and return indictator (SRRI), which
computes the volatility using the 5 previous years’ weekly returns.

On 31 December 2021, the SRRI computed at the portfolio level was 26.17%, in accordance with the Fund’s
risk class.

http://www.stk.ro/
mailto:office@stk.ro
http://www.aaf.ro/

STK FINANCIAL AFIA SA

400423 Cluj-Napoca, Mihai Veliciu nr. 3, tel./fax 0264591982, www.stk.ro, office@stk.ro

Operator date cu caracter personal nr. 30711, Autorizația ASF nr. 94/28.03.2018

Nr. Reg. ASF PJR071AFIAA/120008, CIF 17772595, J12/2600/2005, Capital social: 913.724 lei
Pag 5 din 15

b) Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis is performed in order to determine the effect of the market risk on the net asset value,
analysis in which the total value of the securities varies between -30% and  +30% compared to the value at
the reference date, the value of cash and bank deposits being held constant.

   Sensitivity analysis 12/31/2021

   -30% -20% -10% 10% 20% 30%

Total value

(RON)

Securities 57,600,073 40,320,051 46,080,058 51,840,065 63,360,080 69,120,087 74,880,094

Current accounts 1,244,876 1,244,876 1,244,876 1,244,876 1,244,876 1,244,876 1,244,876

Bank deposits 5,499,208 5,499,208 5,499,208 5,499,208 5,499,208 5,499,208 5,499,208

Other assets 238,618 238,618 238,618 238,618 238,618 238,618 238,618

TOTAL ASSETS 64,582,774 47,302,752 53,062,760 58,822,767 70,342,781 76,102,789 81,862,796

TOTAL DEBT 488,203 488,203 488,203 488,203 488,203 488,203 488,203

NET ASSETS 64,094,571 46,814,549 52,574,557 58,334,564 69,854,578 75,614,586 81,374,593

  -26.96% -17.97% -8.99% 8.99% 17.97% 26.96%

c) Credit risk

Bellow is presented the credit rating of the banks where the deposits are or cash is held in current accounts,
and the exposure concentration for each bank is calculated as a percentage of the total exposure as of
12/31/2021.

Bank Rating
Cash held in

current accounts

(RON)
Bank deposits Total exposure Concentration

Banca Transilvania BB+ 9,676 5,499,208 5,508,883 81.68%

BRD BBB+ 1,151,668 0  1,151,668 17.08%

Libra Internet Bank n.a. 63,547 0 63,547 0.94%

TechVentures Bank n.a. 19,985 0 19,985 0.30%

Total 1,244,876 5,499,208 6,744,084 100%

d) Liquidity risk